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The purpose of this survey is to provide contemporary surveys to update National Ocean Service 
(NOS) nautical charts. All separates are filed with the hydrographic data. Any revisions to the 
Descriptive Report (DR) generated during office processing are shown in bold red italic text. The 
processing branch maintains the DR as a field unit product, therefore, all information and 
recommendations within the body of the DR are considered preliminary unless otherwise noted. The 
final disposition of surveyed features is represented in the OCS nautical chart update products. All 
pertinent records for this survey, including the DR, are archived at the National Centers for 
Environmental Information (NCEI) and can be retrieved via http://www.ncei.noaa.gov/.
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Table 1: Survey Limits
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Figure 1: H12841 Survey Limits
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Figure 2: Survey layout for OPR-D304-FH-15 over raster chart 12200
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S250 Total 

Table 2: Hydrographic Survey Statistics
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Table 3: Dates of Hydrography

S250

Table 4: Vessels Used
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Figure 3: NOAA Ship FERDINAND R. HASSLER alongside pier at Marine Operations Center-Atlantic
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Table 5: Major Systems Used
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Figure 4: H12841 Crossline overview
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Figure 5: H12841 Crossline difference statistics

Table 6: Survey Specific Tide TPU Values
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Table 7: Survey Specific Sound Speed TPU Values
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Figure 6: H12841 IHO uncertainty layer overview
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Figure 7: H12841 IHO uncertainty statistics

Table 8: Junctioning Surveys
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Figure 8: Junctioning area between surveys H12841 and H12840
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Figure 9: H12841 H12840 Junction statistics
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Figure 10: H12841 Sound velocity artifact
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Figure 11: H12841 Loss of sea floor detection
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Figure 12: H12841 Data density analysis for 2-meter finalized surface.



Ferdinand R. Hassler

Figure 13: H12841 Holidays
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Figure 14: H12841 Survey line overview
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Table 9: Primary bathymetric data processing software

Table 10: Primary imagery data processing software
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Table 11: Submitted Surfaces



Ferdinand R. Hassler

Figure 15: H12841 Designation
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Table 12: NWLON Tide Stations

Table 13: Water Level Files (.tid)

Table 14: Tide Correctors (.zdf or .tc)
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Table 15: CORS Base Stations

Table 16: USCG DGPS Stations
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Figure 16: NCBI Base station overview
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Figure 17: LS03 Base station overview
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Figure 18: COVX Base station overview
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Figure 19: H12841_Interpolated SBET example
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Figure 20: H12841 Vertical offset
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Table 17: Largest Scale Raster Charts
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Figure 21: H12841 Southern sounding disagreement with RNC 12204
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Figure 22: H12841 Central sounding disagreement with RNC 12204
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Figure 23: H12841 Sand wave shoal area



Ferdinand R. Hassler

Table 18: Largest Scale ENCs
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Figure 24: H12841 Wreck disproval
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Figure 25: Uncharted rock
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Figure 26: H12841 Bottom sample overview
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NOAA Ship FERDINAND R. HASSLER (MOA-FH)
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH 03854

November 05, 2015

MEMORANDUM FOR: Gerald Hovis, Chief, Products and Services Branch, N/OPS3

FROM: CDR Marc Moser, NOAA Ship FERDINAND R. HASSLER (MOA-FH)

SUBJECT: Request for Approved Tides/Water Levels

Please provide the following data:

1. Tide Note
2. Final zoning in MapInfo and .MIX format
3. Six Minute Water Level data (Co-ops web site)

Transmit data to the following:

Atlantic Hydrographic Branch (N/CS33)
439 West York St
Norfolk, VA 23510

NOAA Ship FERDINAND R. HASSLER (MOA-FH)
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH 03854

These data are required for the processing of the following hydrographic survey:

Project No.: OPR-D304-FH-15

Registry No.: H12841

State: North Carolina

Locality: Approaches to Chesapeake Bay

Sublocality: 23 Miles East of Currituck Beach

Attachments containing:

1) an Abstract of Times of Hydrography,
2) digital MID MIF files of the track lines from Pydro

cc: N/CS33

Generated by Pydro v14.6(r5338) on Thu Nov 05 20:05:50 2015 [UTC]

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
    National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration



Year_DOY Min Time Max Time

2015_251 00:27:04 23:55:44

2015_252 00:10:53 11:41:36

2015_253 12:28:51 23:58:39

2015_254 00:11:32 03:35:48

2015_259 00:08:31 13:28:54

2015_260 09:41:18 23:53:51

2015_261 09:44:39 23:41:09

2015_262 09:44:44 23:51:01

2015_289 20:57:55 23:59:58

2015_290 00:00:03 23:42:03

2015_291 00:15:05 03:57:42

2015_293 01:12:49 23:55:04

2015_294 00:15:38 23:55:06

2015_295 00:38:24 03:46:59

2015_297 16:38:00 21:13:19

Request for Approved Tides Times of Hydrography
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UNITED STATES DEPARMENT OF COMMERCE 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
National Ocean Service 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 

HOVIS.GERALD.THO
MAS.JR.1365860250

Digitally signed by 
HOVIS.GERALD.THOMAS.JR.1365860250
DN: c=US, o=U.S. Government, ou=DoD, 
ou=PKI, ou=OTHER, 
cn=HOVIS.GERALD.THOMAS.JR.1365860250
Date: 2015.11.19 15:38:02 -05'00'

HYDROGRAPHIC BRANCH: Atlantic
OPR-D304-FH-2015

LOCALITY:

H12841

23 Miles East of Currituck Beach, NC
September 08 - October 24, 2015

TIDE STATION USED:

Refer to attachments for zoning information.

HYDROGRAPHIC PROJECT:
HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET:

DATE : 

TIME PERIOD:

November 17, 2015

8651370 Duck, NC
Lat. Long.36° 11.0’N 75° 44.8' W

PLANE OF REFERENCE (MEAN LOWER LOW WATER): 0.000 meters
HEIGHT OF HIGH WATER ABOVE PLANE OF REFERENCE: 1.027 meters

Preliminary zoning is accepted as the final zoning for project
OPR-D304-FH-2015, H12841, during the time period between
September 08 - October 24, 2015.

Please use the zoning file D304FH2015CORP submitted with the project
instructions for D304-FH-2015. Zones SA46 and SA57 are the
applicable zones for H12841.

Note 1: Provided time series data are tabulated in metric units
(meters), relative to MLLW and on Greenwich Mean Time on
the 1983-2001 National Tidal Datum Epoch (NTDE).

CHIEF, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES BRANCH

TIDE NOTE FOR HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY

_______________________________________________

REMARKS:  RECOMMENDED ZONING





APPENDIX II

SUPPLEMENTAL SURVEY RECORDS
AND CORRESPONDENCE



9/3/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - Hydro Hot List request, OPR-D304-FH-15

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=3eece0be1c&view=pt&q=hot%20list%20duck&qs=true&search=query&th=14ecf4f5cd419fb0&siml=14ecf4f5cd419fb0 1/1

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Hydro Hot List request, OPR-D304-FH-15
1 message

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> Mon, Jul 27, 2015 at 7:39 AM

To: _NOS CO-OPS OET Team <nos.coops.oetteam@noaa.gov>
Bcc: Nicholas Morgan - NOAA Federal <nicholas.morgan@noaa.gov>

Good morning,

NOAA Ship Ferdinand Hassler is scheduled to begin survey operations on OPR-D304-FH-15 on July 29, 2015. 
Please add the following station to the Hydro Hot List for OPR-D304-FH-15:

8651370 - Duck, NC

Thank you,
LT Jon Andvick, NOAA

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854







9/17/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - Bottom Samples (Starla is away substitution)

https://mail.google.com/mail/ca/u/0/?ui=2&ik=879fd80e4e&view=pt&search=inbox&th=14fdb671b0581a40&siml=14fdb671b0581a40&siml=14fdbf10173e1300&s… 1/2

Patrick Berube - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.berube@noaa.gov>

Bottom Samples (Starla is away substitution)
7 messages

Patrick Berube - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.berube@noaa.gov> Thu, Sep 17, 2015 at 9:03 AM
To: Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov>, "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service
Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Good Morning

I have been checking out the proposed bottom samples for sheet H12841 and noticed that there are 12 of them
again.  I was wondering if it would be possible for us to decrease the amount of bottom samples required if we can
provide evidence through the backscatter mosaic that the sea floor looks rather homogeneous.  We processed the
backscatter before we did bottom samples for the last sheet and it appeared to have moderately uniform coloring
and what appeared to be sand waves.  We performed 10 out of the 11 bottom samples and they all came up as
fine sand with broken shells except one sample.

Thanks,

Patrick Berube

-- 
NOAA Ship Ferdinand Hassler

Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov> Thu, Sep 17, 2015 at 11:34 AM
To: Patrick Berube - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.berube@noaa.gov>
Cc: "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Patrick,
I talked to Corey and the waiver that you received for your prior survey is applicable to the entire project area.
The waiver states that the FH must attest that the variability in the backscatter mosaic has been sufficiently
sampled. 

Let me know if this is not clear or if you have further questions. Also, please put a copy of this email (or Starla's
previous email regarding the BS waiver) into the Correspondence folder so the waiver is clear to the processing
branch when they review the survey.
Megan
[Quoted text hidden]

Patrick Berube - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.berube@noaa.gov> Thu, Sep 17, 2015 at 11:36 AM
To: Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov>, "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service
Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Megan,

I think I need a little clarification.  Was the waiver addressing the location of the bottom samples only or did it
cover the amount of bottom samples as well?

Thanks,

Pat
[Quoted text hidden]

Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov> Thu, Sep 17, 2015 at 11:40 AM



9/17/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - Bottom Samples (Starla is away substitution)

https://mail.google.com/mail/ca/u/0/?ui=2&ik=879fd80e4e&view=pt&search=inbox&th=14fdb671b0581a40&siml=14fdb671b0581a40&siml=14fdbf10173e1300&s… 2/2

To: Patrick Berube - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.berube@noaa.gov>
Cc: "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Pat,
The waiver covers both the location and the amount of bottom samples.
Megan
[Quoted text hidden]

Patrick Berube - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.berube@noaa.gov> Thu, Sep 17, 2015 at 11:48 AM
To: Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov>, "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service
Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Megan,

Would it be possible to have the waiver resent to use or would this correspondence be enough to suffice the
documentation.

Thanks,

Pat
[Quoted text hidden]

Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov> Thu, Sep 17, 2015 at 12:00 PM
To: Patrick Berube - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.berube@noaa.gov>
Cc: "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Pat,
This correspondence will suffice. 
Megan
[Quoted text hidden]

Patrick Berube - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.berube@noaa.gov> Thu, Sep 17, 2015 at 12:05 PM
To: Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov>

Excellent thank you for your help
[Quoted text hidden]



ERS Checkline Analysis and VDatum ERZT comparison 

OPR-D304-FH-15 Approaches to Chesapeake Bay 

NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler 

 ERS checklines were run spanning the total project area of OPR-D304-FH-15.  Bathymetry was collected, 
SBETs applied, and an ERZT separation model was created and a difference surface was created using the datum 
height of the separation model and Vdatum model.  A preliminary .tid file was used with the project .zdf file. 

SBETs were colored by RMS position error (both vertical and horizontal) and the highest RMS value was less than 
or equal to 0.07 m.  This maximum uncertainty value was seen on the checkline that was run furthest away from 
the base station assigned for the project (DUCK).  All of the other SBETs that were processed have yielded a 
position RMS value of less than or equal to 0.05 m  This is lower than our zoned tide uncertainty value of 0.16 m, 
suggesting it would be beneficial to use SBETs in processing.  The ERZT Vdatum difference surface was exported to 
ASCII and the statistics utility was used giving a mean of -0.03 m and a deviation of 0.09 m. 

 

Figure 1: Day 210 Port SONAR SBET position RMS 



 

Figure 2: Day 210 Port SONAR position RMS Continued 



Figure 3: Day 20 Starboard SONAR SBET positon RMS 



Figure 4: Day 210 Starboard SONAR SBET position RMS continued 



 

Figure 5: ERZT Vdatum difference surface statistics 



10/17/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - OPR-D304-FH-15 ERS Checkline Analysis and VDatum ERZT comparison

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=3eece0be1c&view=pt&as_from=ops.ferdinand.hassler%40noaa.gov&as_to=katrina.wyllie%40noaa.gov&as_has=D3… 1/2

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

OPR-D304-FH-15 ERS Checkline Analysis and VDatum ERZT comparison
3 messages

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Wed, Aug 26, 2015 at 4:44
PM

To: Kathryn Pridgen - NOAA Federal <kathryn.pridgen@noaa.gov>, Katrina Wyllie - NOAA Federal
<katrina.wyllie@noaa.gov>, Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov>
Cc: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal <Corey.Allen@noaa.gov>

Hi All,

Please find the ERS Checkline Analysis and VDatum ERZT comparison report attached to this email for your
review.  The ERS Check Line and Deliverables SOP was followed to create this report.  Please advise if there
are any questions or comments.  Thanks.

V/r,
Jon

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854

OPR-D304-FH-15 ERS Checkline Analysis and VDatum ERZT comparison.pdf
267K

Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov> Fri, Aug 28, 2015 at 11:20 AM
To: "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>
Cc: Kathryn Pridgen - NOAA Federal <kathryn.pridgen@noaa.gov>, Katrina Wyllie - NOAA Federal
<katrina.wyllie@noaa.gov>, Corey Allen - NOAA Federal <Corey.Allen@noaa.gov>, Michael Gonsalves - NOAA
Federal <Michael.Gonsalves@noaa.gov>

Received. Thank you for the report.

Based on this report, it is OPS assumption that the FH is recommending this project be submitted with chart
datum derived from the ellipsoid by using the OPS-provided VDATUM separation model and PPK CORS single
base post processed navigation. 

Please confirm.

Your report looks good. For future projects please include a statement as the one above, "The FH is
recommends this project be submitted with chart datum derived from the ellipsoid by using the OPS-provided
VDATUM separation model and PPK CORS single base post processed navigation."
Thanks,
Megan 

On Wed, Aug 26, 2015 at 4:44 PM, OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> wrote:

Hi All,

Please find the ERS Checkline Analysis and VDatum ERZT comparison report attached to this email for your
review.  The ERS Check Line and Deliverables SOP was followed to create this report.  Please advise if there
are any questions or comments.  Thanks.



10/17/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - OPR-D304-FH-15 ERS Checkline Analysis and VDatum ERZT comparison

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=3eece0be1c&view=pt&as_from=ops.ferdinand.hassler%40noaa.gov&as_to=katrina.wyllie%40noaa.gov&as_has=D3… 2/2

V/r,
Jon

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> Sat, Oct 17, 2015 at 5:46 AM

To: Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov>
Cc: Kathryn Pridgen - NOAA Federal <kathryn.pridgen@noaa.gov>, Katrina Wyllie - NOAA Federal
<katrina.wyllie@noaa.gov>, Corey Allen - NOAA Federal <Corey.Allen@noaa.gov>, Michael Gonsalves - NOAA
Federal <Michael.Gonsalves@noaa.gov>

Yes, FH recommends this project be submitted with chart datum derived from the ellipsoid by using the OPS-
provided VDATUM separation model and PPK CORS single base post processed navigation.  Thanks.

V/r,
Jon

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854

On Fri, Aug 28, 2015 at 11:20 AM, Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov> wrote:
Received. Thank you for the report.

Based on this report, it is OPS assumption that the FH is recommending this project be submitted with chart
datum derived from the ellipsoid by using the OPS-provided VDATUM separation model and PPK CORS
single base post processed navigation. 

Please confirm.

Your report looks good. For future projects please include a statement as the one above, "The FH is
recommends this project be submitted with chart datum derived from the ellipsoid by using the OPS-provided
VDATUM separation model and PPK CORS single base post processed navigation."
Thanks,
Megan 

On Wed, Aug 26, 2015 at 4:44 PM, OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> wrote:

Hi All,

Please find the ERS Checkline Analysis and VDatum ERZT comparison report attached to this email for
your review.  The ERS Check Line and Deliverables SOP was followed to create this report.  Please advise
if there are any questions or comments.  Thanks.

V/r,
Jon

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854



10/20/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - Re: REQUESTING PERMISSION Fwd: OPR-D304-FH-15 Sheet H12841 Bottom Samples

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=3eece0be1c&view=pt&as_from=michael.gonsalves%40noaa.gov&as_sizeoperator=s_sl&as_sizeunit=s_smb&as_s… 1/2

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Re: REQUESTING PERMISSION Fwd: OPR-D304-FH-15 Sheet H12841 Bottom
Samples
2 messages

Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal <michael.gonsalves@noaa.gov> Mon, Oct 19, 2015 at 11:48 AM
To: "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <OPS.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>
Cc: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal <corey.allen@noaa.gov>, Starla Robinson - NOAA Federal
<starla.robinson@noaa.gov>

Hey Jon,

Starla had to step out of the office, so I'm replying in her stead.  After discussion, we provisionally agree with
your proposal.  We in HSD have always approved of the FH's method of using the backscatter mosaic to
determine the density and distribution of bottom samples.  If, in developing a mosaic of the unsurveyed areas,
you find the bottom characteristics to be similarly uniform, then please proceed with the reduced bottom
samples.  If you later discover the seafloor is less homogeneous than previously anticipated, then please adjust
your sampling as appropriate.

You may include this message in your project correspondence folder.

Very respectfully,
~~ michael.gonsalves, LCDR/NOAA
HSD Operations Branch, Chief

On Mon, Oct 19, 2015 at 9:45 AM, Starla Robinson - NOAA Federal <starla.robinson@noaa.gov> wrote:

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>
Date: Sun, Oct 18, 2015 at 9:06 PM
Subject: OPR-D304-FH-15 Sheet H12841 Bottom Samples
To: Starla Robinson - NOAA Federal <Starla.Robinson@noaa.gov>
Cc: Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov>

Hi Starla,

As Hassler enters the final week of acquisition on D304, I would like to propose a reduction to the bottom
samples requested for H12841 from twelve to six.  The green circles in the attached jpg are my proposed new
bottom sample locations within H12841.  All but one utilize originally requested locations.

The backscatter imagery from H12841 (only partial coverage through yesterday) indicates a fairly consistent
sea floor.  Bottom samples from adjacent sheets H12840 and H12839 resulted in the same fine sand and
broken shell consistency across the board.

Please let me know by 0700 EDT Wednesday if HSD Ops agrees to this proposal or not since that is when
the ship plans to commence bottom sample acquisition.  Thank you.

V/r,
Jon

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854



10/20/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - Re: REQUESTING PERMISSION Fwd: OPR-D304-FH-15 Sheet H12841 Bottom Samples

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=3eece0be1c&view=pt&as_from=michael.gonsalves%40noaa.gov&as_sizeoperator=s_sl&as_sizeunit=s_smb&as_s… 2/2

-- 
Starla D. Robinson, Physical Scientist
NOS - OCS - HSD - Operations Branch
National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration
Office: 301-713-7202 x125
Cell: 360-689-1431

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Mon, Oct 19, 2015 at 4:34
PM

To: Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal <michael.gonsalves@noaa.gov>
Cc: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal <corey.allen@noaa.gov>, Starla Robinson - NOAA Federal
<starla.robinson@noaa.gov>

Thank you Mike.  Understood on the conditions.

V/r,
Jon

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854

[Quoted text hidden]



10/27/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - Hydro Hot List removal request, OPR-D304-FH-15

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=3eece0be1c&view=pt&search=inbox&th=150a978fd656e460&siml=150a978fd656e460&siml=150a9860ffab82f8 1/1

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Hydro Hot List removal request, OPR-D304-FH-15
2 messages

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Tue, Oct 27, 2015 at 9:24
AM

To: _NOS CO-OPS OET Team <nos.coops.oetteam@noaa.gov>, "_NOS.CO-OPS.HPT"
<NOS.COOPS.HPT@noaa.gov>
Bcc: Nicholas Morgan - NOAA Federal <nicholas.morgan@noaa.gov>

Good morning,

NOAA Ship Ferdinand Hassler has completed project OPR-D304-FH-15 on October 24, 2015.  Please remove the
following station from the Hydro Hot List for project OPR-D304-FH-15:

8651370 - Duck, NC

Thank you,
LT Jon Andvick, NOAA

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854

Hua Yang - NOAA Affiliate <hua.yang@noaa.gov> Tue, Oct 27, 2015 at 9:38 AM
To: "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>
Cc: _NOS CO-OPS OET Team <nos.coops.oetteam@noaa.gov>, "_NOS.CO-OPS.HPT"
<NOS.COOPS.HPT@noaa.gov>, Gerald Hovis - NOAA Federal <gerald.hovis@noaa.gov>

Good morning LTJon Andvick,

Thank you very much for your timely notice. The station will be marked "Completed" soon and be deleted from
the Hydro Hot List for the project in a week.  

Best regards,

Hua Yang

Hydrographic Planning Team
NOAA/National Ocean Service
Center for Operational Oceanographic Products and Services
Station 7128
1305 East West Highway, SSMC4
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Office: 301-713-2890 x210
Email: Hua.Yang@noaa.gov
Web: http://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/

Hydro Hot List: http://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/hydro.shtml

[Quoted text hidden]



10/29/2015 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Mail - Weekly Hydro Ship Activity Report - Ferdinand Hassler

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=3eece0be1c&view=pt&search=inbox&th=150a9732ffba83fa&siml=150a9732ffba83fa&siml=150af43d1c199a71&siml… 1/2

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Weekly Hydro Ship Activity Report - Ferdinand Hassler
3 messages

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Tue, Oct 27, 2015 at 9:18
AM

To: progress.sketches@noaa.gov
Cc: "CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <co.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>, AHB Chief - NOAA
Service Account <ahb.chief@noaa.gov>, Corey Allen - NOAA Federal <Corey.Allen@noaa.gov>, Samuel
Greenaway - NOAA Federal <samuel.greenaway@noaa.gov>, Eric Younkin - NOAA Federal
<eric.g.younkin@noaa.gov>, Katrina Wyllie - NOAA Federal <katrina.wyllie@noaa.gov>, Kathryn Pridgen - NOAA
Federal <kathryn.pridgen@noaa.gov>, Megan Greenaway - NOAA Federal <megan.greenaway@noaa.gov>, Starla
Robinson - NOAA Federal <Starla.Robinson@noaa.gov>, Erin Weller - NOAA Federal <erin.weller@noaa.gov>,
Meghan McGovern - NOAA Federal <meghan.mcgovern@noaa.gov>

RECAP: Oct 18 - 24

Building sea states overnight Saturday forced a pause in survey operations and the ship anchored in Hampton
Roads on Sunday. The ship resumed mainscheme MBES coverage on sheet H12841 Monday evening.  Bottom
sample acquisition, remaining crosslines and holiday coverage for H12841 occurred Wednesday. The ship returned
to MOC-A in Norfolk Thursday morning for fueling and crew transfer, departing again Friday afternoon to wait for
weather at Hampton Roads anchorage. FH resumed mainscheme MBES coverage on sheet H12841 Saturday
around noon, but engine fuel system problems Saturday evening forced the ship to secure the port main engine
and transit to Lynnhaven Roads anchorage for repairs.  With that, survey operations for project OPR-D304-FH-15
were finished.

PLAN: Oct 25 - 31

FH moved anchorages from Lynnhaven Roads to Hampton Roads on Sunday for better protection from weather.
Engine repairs are in progress, and expected to be completed Tuesday.  The ship plans to return to MOC-A in
Norfolk after the engine repairs are completed.  FH will remain alongside MOC-A until Friday, when the weather is
forecast to be favorable to begin the transit to New Castle, NH.

V/r
LT Jon Andvick, NOAA

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854

FH_Weekly_Update_10_24_2015.pdf
222K

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account
<ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Wed, Oct 28, 2015 at 12:24
PM

To: Erin Weller - NOAA Federal <erin.weller@noaa.gov>

Hi Erin,

As the Mid-Atlantic Nav Manager, please note that NOAA Ship Ferdinand Hassler is now finished with survey
operations for OPR-D304-FH-15, Approaches to Chesapeake Bay.  Please let me know if you have any
questions.  Thanks.

V/r,
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Jon

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854

[Quoted text hidden]

Erin Weller - NOAA Federal <erin.weller@noaa.gov> Thu, Oct 29, 2015 at 8:42 AM
To: "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Thank you

Erin C. Weller
Physical Scientist
NOAA's National Ocean Service
Office of Coast Survey, Hydrographic Survey Division
Atlantic Hydrographic Branch
757.441.6746 ext. 101
[Quoted text hidden]



OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Final Tide Notes for OPR-D304-FH-2015, Registry Nos. H12840, H12841, and
H12843 (Revised) 
1 message

Hua Yang - NOAA Affiliate <hua.yang@noaa.gov> Fri, Nov 20, 2015 at 8:52 AM
To: "CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <co.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>, "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler -
NOAA Service Account" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>
Cc: Corey Allen - NOAA Federal <Corey.allen@noaa.gov>, Michael Gonsalves - NOAA Federal
<michael.gonsalves@noaa.gov>, Castle Parker - NOAA Federal <Castle.E.Parker@noaa.gov>, AHB Chief - NOAA
Service Account <ahb.chief@noaa.gov>, Gerald Hovis - NOAA Federal <gerald.hovis@noaa.gov>, "_NOS.CO-
OPS.HPT" <nos.coops.hpt@noaa.gov>

DATE:                              11/20/2015

MEMORANDUM FOR:   LCDR Briana Welton
                                        Commanding Officer, Ferdinand Hassler

FROM:                            Gerald Hovis
                                        Chief, Products and Services Branch, N/OPS3

SUBJECT:                      Delivery of Tide Requirements for Hydrographic Surveys

This is notification that the preliminary zoning is accepted as the final zoning for survey project OPR-D304-FH-
2015,  Registry Nos. H12840, H12841, and H12843 (Revised), during the time period between August 05 and
October 24, 2015.  The accepted reference station for Registry Nos. H12840, H12841, and H12843 (Revised) is
Duck, NC (8651370).

Included with this memo are Tide Notes in .PDF format, stating the preliminary zoning has been accepted as
the final zoning.

Thanks,

Hua Yang

Hydrographic Planning Team
NOAA/National Ocean Service
Center for Operational Oceanographic Products and Services
Station 7128
1305 East West Highway, SSMC4
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Office: 301-713-2890 x210
Email: Hua.Yang@noaa.gov
Web: http://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/

Hydro Hot List: http://tidesandcurrents.noaa.gov/hydro.shtml

3 attachments

H12843Rev.pdf
598K

H12841.pdf



604K

H12840.pdf
604K
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OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

NOAA Ship Hassler SV Correct 
9 messages

Richard Brennan - NOAA Federal <richard.t.brennan@noaa.gov> Wed, Feb 15, 2017 at 10:11 AM
To: Briana Welton <Briana.Welton@noaa.gov>, Benjamin K Evans <benjamin.k.evans@noaa.gov>, CO HASSLER
<CO.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, "OPS. Ferdinand Hassler" <OPS.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, Russell Quintero -
NOAA Federal <Russell.Quintero@noaa.gov>, Samuel Greenaway - NOAA Service Account
<Samuel.Greenaway@noaa.gov>, Lorraine Robidoux - NOAA Federal <lorraine.robidoux@noaa.gov>

LCDR Jaskoski,

I have reviewed the technical details associated with the situation surrounding the Hassler surveys that are currently in
question.  As currently understood, there are approximately 16 surveys between AHB and Hassler.  The issue, as I
understand it in general terms, is that the data in question was not SVP corrected after SBET computation and
application to the data.  Based on my technical review I would like the current remediation:

1. Pick one survey to serve as a representative example of this set.  Save the current BASE surface with the SVP
applied before SBET application as _OLD.  Then, re-apply SVP and recompute a new grid.  Do a difference
surface and compute the min, max, average, and standard deviation for this difference surface. 

Based on my review the SBET process does no change the roll, pitch, or yaw nor the location of the transducer in
the water column - or at least not in a meaningful way.  This representative data set should confirm that. 

2. Please report the finding of this analysis.  Assuming it is exceedingly small, I think the next steps are:

- Create a revised DAPR that can be used for all surveys that describes the problem and the analysis.  I expect
that you will work with AHB to arrange this documentation is properly included with all surveys.

- I will provide a waiver in light of this analysis that authorizes the data to proceed using the current process.

- Include both the waiver and this email in the separates for all theses surveys to document the action taken.

- Ensure Hassler SOPs are updated to ensure this process is corrected.

3. If the analysis shows anything more than a 5cm difference, please advise me.  We will discuss how to proceed
from there.   

It is my expectation that we will manage similar problems encountered with other field units or our contractors in a
similar and consistent fashion.  If there are any questions, concerns, or details I have not addressed I expect you or
LCDR Welton will contact me with that information.

Rick
CAPT Rick Brennan, NOAA 
Chief, Hydrographic Surveys Division
1315 East-West Highway, SSMC3 Room 6823
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Work: 301-713-2700 
Cell: 443-994-3301

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> Wed, Feb 15, 2017 at 10:36 AM
To: James J Miller <james.j.miller@noaa.gov>, Patrick Debroisse - NOAA Federal <patrick.j.debroisse@noaa.gov>,
Jonathan French - NOAA Federal <jonathan.r.french@noaa.gov>

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854
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CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <co.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> Wed, Feb 15, 2017 at 10:53 AM
To: Richard Brennan - NOAA Federal <richard.t.brennan@noaa.gov>
Cc: Briana Welton <Briana.Welton@noaa.gov>, Benjamin K Evans <benjamin.k.evans@noaa.gov>, "OPS. Ferdinand
Hassler" <OPS.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, Russell Quintero - NOAA Federal <Russell.Quintero@noaa.gov>, Samuel
Greenaway - NOAA Service Account <Samuel.Greenaway@noaa.gov>, Lorraine Robidoux - NOAA Federal
<lorraine.robidoux@noaa.gov>

CAPT,
Will do.  

v/r
Matt

Lieutenant Commander Matthew Jaskoski, NOAA
Commanding Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler (S-250)
CO cell: (240) 687-4602
Ship's VIOP: (541) 867-8935
Sat Phone: (808) 851-3826
Personal cell: (757) 647-3356
[Quoted text hidden]

OPS.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> Wed, Feb 15, 2017 at 3:26 PM
To: Jeffery Marshall - NOAA Federal <jeffery.marshall@noaa.gov>

FYI

Field Operations Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler
29 Wentworth Road
New Castle, NH, 03854

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Richard Brennan - NOAA Federal <richard.t.brennan@noaa.gov>
Date: Wed, Feb 15, 2017 at 10:11 AM 
Subject: NOAA Ship Hassler SV Correct
To: Briana Welton <Briana.Welton@noaa.gov>, Benjamin K Evans <benjamin.k.evans@noaa.gov>, CO HASSLER
<CO.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, "OPS. Ferdinand Hassler" <OPS.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, Russell Quintero
- NOAA Federal <Russell.Quintero@noaa.gov>, Samuel Greenaway - NOAA Service Account
<Samuel.Greenaway@noaa.gov>, Lorraine Robidoux - NOAA Federal <lorraine.robidoux@noaa.gov>

[Quoted text hidden]

CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <co.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> Tue, Feb 21, 2017 at 12:55 PM
To: Richard Brennan - NOAA Federal <richard.t.brennan@noaa.gov>
Cc: Briana Welton <Briana.Welton@noaa.gov>, Benjamin K Evans <benjamin.k.evans@noaa.gov>, "OPS. Ferdinand
Hassler" <OPS.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, Russell Quintero - NOAA Federal <Russell.Quintero@noaa.gov>, Samuel
Greenaway - NOAA Service Account <Samuel.Greenaway@noaa.gov>, Lorraine Robidoux - NOAA Federal
<lorraine.robidoux@noaa.gov>

CAPT,
attached is our report of analysis of the two grids.  The algorithm chose a couple different hypotheses around features
and a slope area, but it appears that both grids are nearly identical.  No change to VALSOU's etc.  

v/r
Matt  

Lieutenant Commander Matthew Jaskoski, NOAA
Commanding Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler (S-250)
CO cell: (240) 687-4602
Ship's VIOP: (541) 867-8935
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Sat Phone: (808) 851-3826
Personal cell: (757) 647-3356

[Quoted text hidden]

H12932 Re-SVC Process Analysis.pptx
1988K

Briana Welton - NOAA Federal <briana.welton@noaa.gov> Wed, Mar 1, 2017 at 8:28 AM
To: "CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <co.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>
Cc: Richard Brennan - NOAA Federal <richard.t.brennan@noaa.gov>, Benjamin K Evans <benjamin.k.evans@noaa.gov>,
"OPS. Ferdinand Hassler" <OPS.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, Russell Quintero - NOAA Federal
<Russell.Quintero@noaa.gov>, Samuel Greenaway - NOAA Service Account <Samuel.Greenaway@noaa.gov>, Lorraine
Robidoux - NOAA Federal <lorraine.robidoux@noaa.gov>

LCDR Jaskoski and CAPT Brennan,

Based on the ship's analysis, I agree that reprocessing is unnecessary.  I suggest that the ship accurately document
how the data have been processed either in a revised DAPR or in the DR for each survey as deviation from the DAPR
for all surveys still in the ship's control; and that AHB document how the data have been processed for the surveys that
are in our control.  

V/r,

Bri

[Quoted text hidden]

<H12932 Re-SVC Process Analysis.pptx>

Richard Brennan - NOAA Federal <richard.t.brennan@noaa.gov> Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 10:30 AM
To: Briana Welton - NOAA Federal <briana.welton@noaa.gov>
Cc: "CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account" <co.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>, Benjamin K Evans
<benjamin.k.evans@noaa.gov>, "OPS. Ferdinand Hassler" <OPS.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, Russell Quintero - NOAA
Federal <Russell.Quintero@noaa.gov>, Samuel Greenaway - NOAA Service Account <Samuel.Greenaway@noaa.gov>,
Lorraine Robidoux - NOAA Federal <lorraine.robidoux@noaa.gov>

LCDR Welton,

I concur with your recommendations. Please proceed with this plan as you described.

LCDR Jaskoski,

Please work with AHB with regard to the best path regarding DAPR revision or documentation of this process in the DR.
 

Rick    

CAPT Rick Brennan, NOAA 
Chief, Hydrographic Surveys Division
1315 East-West Highway, SSMC3 Room 6823
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Work: 301-713-2700 
Cell: 443-994-3301

[Quoted text hidden]

CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <co.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 10:39 AM
To: Richard Brennan - NOAA Federal <richard.t.brennan@noaa.gov>
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Cc: Briana Welton - NOAA Federal <briana.welton@noaa.gov>, Benjamin K Evans <benjamin.k.evans@noaa.gov>, "OPS.
Ferdinand Hassler" <OPS.Ferdinand.Hassler@noaa.gov>, Russell Quintero - NOAA Federal <Russell.Quintero@noaa.gov>,
Samuel Greenaway - NOAA Service Account <Samuel.Greenaway@noaa.gov>, Lorraine Robidoux - NOAA Federal
<lorraine.robidoux@noaa.gov>

Will do. 

v/r
Matt

Lieutenant Commander Matthew Jaskoski, NOAA
Commanding Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler (S-250)
CO cell: (240) 687-4602
Ship's VIOP: (541) 867-8935
Sat Phone: (808) 851-3826
Personal cell: (757) 647-3356

[Quoted text hidden]

CO.Ferdinand Hassler - NOAA Service Account <co.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov> Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 10:42 AM
To: Briana Welton - NOAA Federal <briana.welton@noaa.gov>
Cc: "OPS.Ferdinand Hassler" <ops.ferdinand.hassler@noaa.gov>

Hey Bri,
we've got these ready to go - might be able to submit them before we depart on Saturday, if not they'll be ready to go at
our next inport (3/15-18) 

Jasko 

Lieutenant Commander Matthew Jaskoski, NOAA
Commanding Officer, NOAA Ship Ferdinand R. Hassler (S-250)
CO cell: (240) 687-4602
Ship's VIOP: (541) 867-8935
Sat Phone: (808) 851-3826
Personal cell: (757) 647-3356

[Quoted text hidden]



APPROVAL PAGE

H12841

Data meet or exceed current specifications as certified by the OCS survey acceptance review 
process.  Descriptive Report and survey data except where noted are adequate to supersede prior 
surveys and nautical charts in the common area.

The following products will be sent to NCEI for archive 
- H12841_DR.pdf
- Collection of depth varied resolution BAGS
- Processed survey data and records
- H12841_GeoImage.pdf 

The survey evaluation and verification has been conducted according current OCS
Specifications, and the survey has been approved for dissemination and usage of updating 
NOAA’s suite of nautical charts.

Approved: ____________________________________________________________________
Lieutenant Commander Briana Welton Hillstrom, NOAA 
Chief, Atlantic Hydrographic Branch 
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